I certify that this Public Bill, which originated in the Legislative Assembly, has finally passed the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales.

S. G. BOYDELL, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 8 December, 1927.

## New South Wales.



ANNO DUODEVICESIMO

## GEORGII V REGIS.

Act No. 49, 1927.

An Act to declare vacant the seats of those members of the Metropolitan Water, Sewerage and Drainage Board who were elected by the aldermen of the City of Sydney; to make further provision as to the qualification for election as a member of that board; to amend the Metropolitan Water, Sewerage, and Drainage Act, 1924; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 12th December, 1927.]

 $\mathbf{BE}$ 

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

R. B. WALKER,

Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.

Metropolitan Water, Sewerage, and Drainage (City Members).

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Metropolitan Water, Sewerage, and Drainage (City Members) Act, 1927," and shall be read with the Metropolitan Water, Sewerage, and Drainage Act, 1924.

Commencement. (2) This Act shall commence on the day fixed by the Governor and notified by proclamation published in the Gazette in pursuance of subsection one of section two of the Sydney Corporation (Commissioners) Act, 1927 (in that Act referred to as the appointed day).

City members to vacate office.

2. (1) On the commencement of this Act the seats upon the Metropolitan Water, Sewerage and Drainage Board of those members who were elected by the aldermen of the City of Sydney shall become vacant.

(2) Such vacancies shall be filled by eligible persons elected by the Commissioners appointed under the Sydney Corporation (Commissioners) Act, 1927.

A certificate under the seal of the Municipal Council of Sydney countersigned by the Chief Commissioner appointed under that Act, shall be conclusive evidence of such election.

The provisions of subsection two of section seventeen of the Metropolitan Water, Sewerage, and Drainage Act, 1924, shall extend to the persons so elected.

Qualification for election to board.

3. During the period in which the Sydney Corporation (Commissioners) Act, 1927, is in force, any person who would but for that Act have been eligible to be elected as an alderman of the City of Sydney shall be eligible for election as a member of the board.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty I assent to this Act.

D. R. S. DE CHAIR,

Government House, Governor. Sydney, 12th December, 1927.

This Public Bill originated in the Legislative Assembly, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the Legislative Council for its concurrence.

S. G. BOYDELL, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 6 December, 1927.

## New South Wales.



ANNO DUODEVICESIMO

## GEORGII V REGIS.

Act No. , 1927.

An Act to declare vacant the seats of those members of the Metropolitan Water, Sewerage and Drainage Board who were elected by the aldermen of the City of Sydney; to make further provision as to the qualification for election as a member of that board; to amend the Metropolitan Water, Sewerage, and Drainage Act, 1924; and for purposes connected therewith.

73-

Metropolitan Water, Sewerage, and Drainage (City Members).

E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of 5 the same, as follows:

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Metropolitan Short title. Water, Sewerage, and Drainage (City Members) Act, 1927," and shall be read with the Metropolitan Water,

Sewerage, and Drainage Act, 1924.

10 (2) This Act shall commence on the day fixed by Commencethe Governor and notified by proclamation published in ment. the Gazette in pursuance of subsection one of section two of the Sydney Corporation (Commissioners) Act, 1927 (in that Act referred to as the appointed day).

2. (1) On the commencement of this Act the seats city members upon the Metropolitan Water, Sewerage and Drainage to vacate office. Board of those members who were elected by the aldermen of the City of Sydney shall become vacant.

(2) Such vacancies shall be filled by eligible 20 persons elected by the Commissioners appointed under the Sydney Corporation (Commissioners) Act, 1927.

A certificate under the seal of the Municipal Council of Sydney countersigned by the Chief Commissioner appointed under that Act, shall be conclusive evidence 25 of such election.

The provisions of subsection two of section seventeen of the Metropolitan Water, Sewerage, and Drainage Act,

1924, shall extend to the persons so elected.

3. During the period in which the Sydney Corpora-Qualification 30 tion (Commissioners) Act, 1927, is in force, any person for election to board. who would but for that Act have been eligible to be elected as an alderman of the City of Sydney shall be eligible for election as a member of the board.

Sydney: Alfred James Kent, Government Printer-1927.